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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 3-681 / 02-1422

Filed December 24, 2003

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CURTIS PATRICK CARR,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Scott County, David E. Schoenthaler and Gary D. McKenrick, Judges.


Appeal to challenge the imposition of consecutive sentences following guilty plea on charge of second-degree theft.  AFFIRMED.


Kent Simmons, Davenport, and Jack Schwartz, Rock Island, Illinois, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Bridget Chambers, Assistant Attorney General, William Davis, County Attorney, Kelly Cunningham and Robert Cusack, Assistant County Attorneys, for appellee.


Considered by Sackett, C.J., Hecht, J., and Harris, S.J.*


*Senior judge assigned by order pursuant to Iowa Code section 602.9206 (2003).

PER CURIAM

Defendant Curtis Patrick Carr appeals to challenge his sentence for second-degree theft in violation of Iowa Code sections 714.1(1) and 714.1(2) (1999).  He complains because he was ordered to serve the five-year sentence consecutively to, rather than concurrently with, one imposed for another offense in another county.  The question is whether his plea agreement included a provision for a concurrent sentence.  If so, it would of course be binding.  A trial court must either comply with such a plea bargain or allow the defendant to withdraw his plea.  Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(4).  


The written plea agreement here did not contain a provision for concurrent sentences.  It made clear that the defendant would make an “open” plea, and the State was free to make any sentencing recommendation it wished.  Neither defense counsel nor Carr claimed at the plea proceeding that an oral agreement for a concurrent sentence had been reached with the State.  Carr acknowledged during the sentencing proceeding that no one had predicted what his sentence would be if he were to plead guilty plea, and defense counsel then first voiced a claim that an agreement for a consecutive sentence had been reached
.  On this record, we cannot say the district court abused its discretion in imposing a consecutive sentence.


Carr challenges the effectiveness of his counsel, arguing counsel failed his professional duty by not making it clear that a concurrent sentence was a condition of the guilty plea.  We reserve Carr’s claim of ineffective assistance of trial counsel for potential postconviction proceedings because the present record is insufficient for adjudication of that claim.     

 
AFFIRMED.






� We note that defense counsel described the claimed agreement variously during the sentencing proceeding.  He first represented to the court that an assistant county attorney “had agreed that any sentence . . . would be concurrent.”  Later in the proceeding, defense counsel represented that the same assistant county attorney “had no objection to the sentences running concurrent[ly].”   





